

FILED

No. A21-0830

August 19, 2021

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

AMREYA RAHMETO SHEFA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

VS.

ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH ELLISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

AND

CHIEF JUSTICE LORIE GILDEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT GOVERNOR TIM WALZ

Barry M. Landy (#0391307)
Kyle W. Wislocky (#0393492)
Jacob F. Siegel (#0399615)
CIRESI CONLIN LLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 361-8200
BML@ciresiconlin.com
KWW@ciresiconlin.com
JFS@ciresiconlin.com

Andrew J. Crowder (#0399806)
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.
431 South Seventh Street, #2500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 343-3200
acrowder@blackwellburke.com

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-
Appellant Amreya Rahmeto Shefa*

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Governor Tim Walz*

Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (612) 757-1350
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Attorney General Keith Ellison*

Edwin H. Caldie (#0388930)
STINSON LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
ed.caldie@stinson.com

Christina J. Hansen (pro hac vice)
STINSON LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 300
Wichita, Kansas 67206
Telephone: (316) 265-8800
christina.hansen@stinson.com

Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA**
2828 University Avenue Southeast
Suite 160
P.O. Box #14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Telephone: (651) 529-1692
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Minnesota*

Scott M. Flaherty (#0388354)
**TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP**
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Telephone: (612) 977-8400
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

*Attorney for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Chief Justice Lorie Gildea*

Beth Forsythe (#0386688)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South 6th Street #1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612-492-6747
forsythe.beth@dorsey.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Great
North Innocence Project*

Elizabeth Richards (#0181420)
2230 Carter Avenue, Ste. 10
St. Paul, MN 55108
Telephone: (612) 349-4611
lizrichards360@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
1. Shefa’s conviction	6
2. Shefa’s immigration proceedings	6
3. Pardons under Minnesota law	7
4. Shefa’s applications for a pardon and commutation	8
5. Shefa files an action challenging the Statutes	9
6. The district court holds the Statutes unconstitutional	10
7. This Court accepts accelerated review	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Constitution vests the power to grant pardons to the Governor in conjunction with the Board and the Statutes violate the Constitution	14
A. The Statutes directly conflict with the plain language of the Constitution	15
B. The district court correctly concluded that “the governor in conjunction with the board” cannot mean “the board”	16
C. The Constitution permits the Governor to grant pardons when the Governor acts “in conjunction with” the Board, and that power cannot be conditioned on the unanimous consent of each Board member.....	21

D.	The Legislature’s power to define and regulate the powers and duties of the <i>Board</i> does not permit the Legislature to define and regulate the <i>Governor’s</i> pardon power.....	23
III.	Even if Article V § 7 were ambiguous (it is not), the purpose and intent of the Pardon Provision confirms that the pardon power rests with the Governor in conjunction with the Board	26
A.	The purpose of the Pardon Provision necessitates invalidating the statutorily created unanimity requirement.....	27
1.	The purpose of the Pardon Provision is to provide Minnesotans an avenue for executive clemency	27
2.	The Legislative power to define and regulate the Board must be narrowly construed and further the purpose of the Pardon Provision, not undercut it.....	30
B.	Legislative history confirms that the Governor has power to grant pardons in conjunction with the Board, not the Board itself	32
C.	A practical construction of the Constitution cannot rewrite its plain terms, and is entitled to little weight in the circumstances of this case	35
IV.	The Legislature’s imposition of the statutory unanimity requirement violates the Constitution’s separation-of-powers doctrine	40
A.	The Legislature conditioning the Governor’s ability to act in conjunction with the Board on the unanimous vote of each Board member impermissibly intrudes upon executive power.....	41
B.	The Statutes violate the separation of powers by granting the judicial branch a power not “expressly provided” by the Constitution	42

C. The district court incorrectly found that the Statutes do not violate the separation-of-powers doctrine..... 44

V. This Court should declare that the Governor in conjunction with the Board has power to grant Shefa’s pardon 45

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927)	28
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	38
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	38
<i>Burke v. Burke</i> , 297 N.W. 340 (Minn. 1941)	17
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)	20, 34
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008)	11, 36
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	2, 46
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of St. Paul</i> , 817 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2012)	40
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	28
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901)	37
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	38
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 588 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999)	2, 40, 44
<i>In re Civ. Commitment of Giem</i> , 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007)	41

<i>In re Krogstad</i> , 958 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2021)	18
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	Passim
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	16
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 161 U.S. 677 (1896)	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 39, 40, 46
<i>Matter of Welfare of L.J.S.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. App. 1995)	28
<i>Minn. Automatic Merch. Council v. Salomone</i> , 682 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 2004)	31
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	38
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 384 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. 1986)	25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	39
<i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)	20, 32
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	37
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	38
<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (Minn. 1934)	27, 33
<i>Rhodes v. Walsh</i> , 57 N.W. 212 (Minn. 1893)	1, 12, 16, 18

<i>Sanborn v. Comm'rs of Rice Cty.</i> , 9 Minn. 273 (Minn. 1864)	41
<i>Sargent v. Webster</i> , 54 Mass. (13 Met.) 497 (1847)	22
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007)	14
<i>State ex rel. Childs v. Griffen</i> , 72 N.W. 117 (Minn. 1897)	2, 42
<i>State ex rel. Decker v. Montague</i> , 262 N.W. 684 (Minn. 1935)	43
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Holm</i> , 62 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1954)	22, 24
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Quinlivan</i> , 268 N.W. 858 (Minn. 1936)	1, 2, 37, 46
<i>State ex rel. Univ. of Minn. v. Chase</i> , 220 N.W. 951 (Minn. 1928)	36, 37
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	14
<i>State v. Fairmont Creamery Co.</i> , 202 N.W. 714 (Minn. 1925)	16
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 215 N.W. 200 (Minn. 1927)	14
<i>State v. Khalil</i> , 956 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2021)	27
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010)	36
<i>State v. M.A.P.</i> , 281 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 1979)	2, 46

<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1949)	Passim
<i>State v. Nw. States Portland Cement Co.</i> , 103 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1960)	33
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 198 N.W. 1011 (Minn. 1924)	36
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 859 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Stern</i> , 297 N.W. 321 (Minn. 1941)	2, 41, 42
<i>State v. Wolfer</i> , 138 N.W. 315 (Minn. 1912)	28
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	34
<i>Tuttle v. Strout</i> , 7 Minn. 465 (1862)	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 150 (1833)	28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	39
<i>W.J.L. v. Bugge</i> , 573 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 1998)	14
<i>Ware v. Sanders</i> , 124 N.W. 1081 (Iowa 1910)	24

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. III, § 1	Passim
Minn. Const. art. IV, §§ 23, 24	23
Minn. Const. art. V	32
Minn. Const. art. V, § 3	21
Minn. Const. art. V, § 4 (1857)	7
Minn. Const. art. V, § 4 (1896)	20

Minn. Const. art. V, § 7	Passim
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	22

Statutes

1895 Minn. Laws ch. 2	7, 20, 33
1897 Minn. Laws ch. 23 § 2	8
1921 Minn. Laws ch. 427 § 1	19
1959 Minn. Laws ch. 263 § 13	19
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	39
Minn. Stat. § 638.01	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 638.02	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 638.02, subd. 1.....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 638.02, subd. 2.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 638.03	32
Minn. Stat. § 638.08	32
Minn. Stat. § 5425 (1905).....	8
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596	39

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	21
Francis H. Smith, <i>The Debates and Proceedings of the Minnesota Constitutional Convention</i> (1857)	28
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Mark Goldie ed., Oxford Univ. Press 2016) (1689).....	22
Minn. Legis. Reference Libr., <i>State Constitutional Amendments Considered</i>	35
Off. of the Minn. Sec’y of State, <i>The Minnesota Legislative Manual</i> (2019–2020 ed.)...	35
The Federalist No. 74 (Alexander Hamilton)	28
William Anderson, <i>A History of the Constitution of Minnesota</i> (1921)	35
